
2013 TEXAS TECH FOOTBALL ROSTER (NUMERICAL) 12/23/13 
 
 NO PLAYER POS HT WT YR-EX HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL/LAST SCHOOL 
 1 Terrance Bullitt LB 6-3 220 Sr-3L Garland, Texas/Naaman Forest 
 2 Reginald Davis WR 6-0 190 Fr-RS Tenaha, Texas/Tenaha 
 2 Andre Ross LB 6-3 220 So-TR Calvert, Texas/Calvert/Navarro College  
 3 J.J. Gaines DB 5-10 180 So-1L Irving, Texas/Nimitz 
 3 D.J. Polite-Bray WR 6-1 175 Fr-HS Lithonia, Ga./Martin Luther King 
 4 Bradley Marquez WR 5-11 200 Jr-2L Odessa, Texas/Odessa 
 4 Derrick Mays DB 5-11 175 Sr-3L Killeen, Texas/Shoemaker 
 5 Gary Moore WR 6-5 220 Fr-HS Clarksville, Texas/Clarksville 
 5 Tre’ Porter DB 6-0 205 Sr-3L Midwest City, Okla./Carl Albert 
 6 Kris Williams LB 6-1 210 Fr-RS Dallas, Texas/Bryan Adams 
 7 Will Smith LB 6-3 220 Sr-1L Riverside, Calif./Notre Dame/Riverside CC 
 7 Davis Webb QB 6-4 195 Fr-HS Prosper, Texas/Prosper 
 8 Collin Bowen QB 6-3 200 Fr-HS Amarillo, Texas/Randall 
 8 Sadale Foster RB 5-7 185 Sr-1L Riverside, Calif./J.W. North/Riverside CC 
 9 Shawn Corker WR 6-1 190 Jr-2L Fort Lauderdale, Fla./Cardinal Gibbons 
 9 Branden Jackson LB 6-4 240 So-1L McKeesport, Pa./McKeesport 
 10 Pete Robertson LB 6-3 225 So-1L Longview, Texas/Longview 
 11 Jakeem Grant WR 5-6 160 So-1L Mesquite, Texas/Mesquite Horn 
 11 Jacarthy Mack LB 6-3 180 Fr-HS Lithonia, Ga./Martin Luther King 
 12 Zach Barnes LB 6-3 215 Fr-HS Loganville, Ga./Grayson 
 13 Sam Eguavoen LB 6-1 220 Jr-2L Garland, Texas/Lakeview Centennial 
 13 Carlos Thompson WR 5-9 175 Fr-HS Manvel, Texas/Manvel 
 14 Dylan Cantrell WR 6-2 205 Fr-HS Whitehouse, Texas/Whitehouse 
 14 La’Darius Newbold DB 5-11 195 Fr-RS Lancaster, Texas/Lancaster 
 15 Keenon Ward DB 5-9 195 Fr-RS Snyder, Texas/Snyder 
 16 Michael Brewer QB 6-1 185 So-1L Lake Travis, Texas/Lake Travis  
 16 Dorian Crawford DB 6-2 200 Jr-TR San Diego, Calif./Scripps Ranch/Mt. San Antonio College 
 17 Dee Paul DB 6-0 165 Fr-HS Munday, Texas/Munday 
 18 Micah Awe LB 6-0 210 So-1L Arlington, Texas/Summitt 
 18 Eric Ward WR 6-0 205 Sr-3L Wichita Falls, Texas/Rider 
 19 Jalen Barnes DB 5-11 185 Fr-HS Port Arthur, Texas/Memorial 
 19 Derreck Edwards WR 6-1 165 So-1L Brenham, Texas/Brenham 
 20 Tanner Jacobson DB 5-10 175 Fr-HS Southlake, Texas/Carroll 
 21 DeAndre Washington RB 5-8 190 So-1L Missouri City, Texas/T. Marshall 
 22 Jace Amaro TE 6-5 260 Jr-2L San Antonio, Texas/MacArthur 
 23 Jeremy Reynolds DB 5-9 170 So-1L Greensboro, N.C./Dudley 
 24 Bruce Jones DB 5-7 180 Sr-1L Eastvale, Calif./Roosevelt/Riverside CC 
 24 Tyler Middleton RB 6-0 190 Jr-TR Midland, Texas/Midland/Navarro College 
 26 Ryan Erxleben P 6-1 190 Sr-3L Lake Travis, Texas/Lake Travis 
 26 John White DB 5-10 200 So-SQ Bremond, Texas/Bremond 
 27 Zach Winbush LB 6-1 215 Jr-2L Schertz, Texas/Clemens 
 28 Martin Hill DB 5-11 170 Jr-TR St. Louis, Mo./Lutheran North/Pierce CC 
 28 Dominique Wheeler WR 6-1 185 Fr-RS Crockett, Texas/Crockett 
 29 Olaoluwa Falemi DB 5-9 160 Sr-1L Carson, Calif./Banning/LA Harbor College 
 29 Josh Talbott RB 6-0 200 Sr-SQ Trophy Club, Texas/Liberty Christian 
 30 Austin Stewart DB 6-0 205 Jr-1L Matthews, N.C./Butler/L.A. Pierce JC 
 31 Justis Nelson DB 6-2 170 Fr-HS Mesquite, Texas/Dallas Christian 
 32 Brandon Bagley DB 5-10 170 Jr-1L Los Angeles, Calif./Compton/College of Sequoias 
 33 Omar Ontiveros FB 6-1 245 Sr-2L Austin, Texas/Westlake 
 34 Kenny Williams RB 5-9 225 Jr-2L Pflugerville, Texas/Hendrickson 
 35 Brandon DeFrance WR 5-11 185 Sr-SQ Colleyville, Texas/Heritage/SE Oklahoma State 
 36 Thierry Nguema DB 5-10 160 Fr-RS Corona, Calif./Santiago 
 37 Bobby Esiaba LB 6-0 205 So-SQ Houston, Texas/Dallastown PA 
 37 Quinton White RB 5-7 200 Fr-RS College Station, Texas/A&M Consolidated 
 38 Summitt Hogue DB 5-11 195 So-1L Lubbock, Texas/Frenship 
 39 Kahlee Woods LB 6-0 220 Fr-HS Sherman, Texas/Sherman 
 40 Rodney Hall RB 5-10 245 So-TR Angleton, Texas/Angleton/Tyler JC 
 41 Malik Jenkins LB 6-2 205 Fr-HS Ennis, Texas/Ennis 
 42 Taylor Symmank K 6-2 185 So-SQ McKinney, Texas/McKinney Boyd/Southern Arkansas 
 43 Jackson Richards DL 6-4 275 Jr-2L Southlake, Texas/Carroll 
 45 Kramer Fyfe PK 5-8 165 Jr-1L Austin, Texas/Lake Travis 
 45 Caleb Woodward DB 6-0 200 Fr-HS Leander, Texas/Leander 
 46 Chris Knighton DL 6-1 250 Sr-3L Longview, Texas/Longview 
 48 Ryan Bustin K 5-11 180 Jr-1L Kilgore, Texas/Kilgore/Kilgore College 
 49 Armond Weh-Weh RB 5-11 205 Fr-HS Sugar Land, Texas/Fort Bend Kempner 
 50 Tyler Scalzi LB 6-4 225 Fr-RS Flower Mound, Texas/Flower Mound 
 51 Demetrious Alston DL 6-3 260 So-TR Norcross, Ga./Norcross/Hutchinson CC 
 51 Tony Morales OL 6-3 315 So-SQ Arlington, Texas/Sam Houston 
 52 Parker Bradham DS 6-0 210 Fr-RS Aledo, Texas/Aledo 
 54 Dartwan Bush DL 6-1 255 Sr-3L Clute, Texas/Brazoswood 



 56 Alfredo Morales OL 6-3 320 So-1L Arlington, Texas/Sam Houston 
 57 David Brenner DS 6-0 210 So-SQ Plano, Texas/Canyon Creek Christian Academy 
 58 Josh Outlaw OL 6-3 290 Fr-HS Lithonia, Ga./Martin Luther King 
 61 Emiliano Renteria OL 6-3 295 Fr-HS Lamesa, Texas/Lamesa 
 62 Le’Raven Clark OL 6-5 320 So-1L Rockdale, Texas/Rockdale 
 63 James Polk OL 6-6 335 Jr-2L Houston, Texas/Alief Elsik 
 65 Baylen Brown OL 6-4 305 Fr-HS San Antonio, Texas/O’Connor 
 66 Ryan Messer OL 6-4 275 Fr-HS Arlington, Texas/Nolan Catholic 
 67 Matt Wilson OL 6-6 280 So-SQ Coldspring, Texas/Coldspring Oakhurst 
 70 Cody Hayes OL 6-5 275 Fr-HS Fort Worth, Texas/Eastern Hills 
 71 Rashad Fortenberry OL 6-5 285 Sr-1L Tylertown, Miss./Bowling Green/Mississippi Gulf Coast CC 
 72 Beau Carpenter OL 6-6 285 Jr-2L Sulphur Springs, Texas/Sulphur Springs 
 74 Joey White OL 6-4 320 Jr-TR Wimberley, Texas/Wimberley/Sam Houston State 
 75 Jared Kaster OL 6-3 275 So-1L Altair, Texas/Altair Rice 
 77 Trey Keenan OL 6-6 270 Fr-RS Argyle, Texas/Argyle 
 78 Blake Snider OL 6-6 255 So-TR Frisco, Texas/Legacy Christian/UTEP 
 79 Poet Thomas OL 6-5 335 Fr-HS Beverly Hills, Mich./Country Day 
 80 Grant Eubank WR 5-9 155 Fr-HS Wall, Texas/Wall 
 82 Brent Mitcham WR 5-8 185 Jr-SQ Houston, Texas/Cypress Creek 
 83 Brad Pearson WR 6-3 210 So-1L Lubbock, Texas/Monterey 
 84 Zach Austin WR 6-0 170 Fr-HS Austin, Texas/Lake Travis 
 85 Jordan Davis WR 5-9 170 Jr-1L Arlington, Texas/Arlington/Southwestern Oklahoma State 
 86 Peyton Williams WR 6-1 180 Fr-TR Southlake, Texas/Carroll/Colorado 
 87 Aaron Fisher WR 6-2 200 Sr-3L Keller, Texas/Fossil Ridge 
 88 Hunter Weishuhn WR 6-5 230 Fr-HS Seminole, Texas/Seiminole 
 89 Jacob Hurla WR 6-3 190 Jr-TR Topeka, Kan./Seaman/Butler CC 
 91 Kerry Hyder DL 6-2 280 Sr-3L Austin, Texas/Lyndon B. Johnson 
 92 Bennett Ofor DL 6-3 255 Jr-TR Houston, Texas/Clearbrook/Midwestern State 
 94 Donte Phillips DL 6-2 280 So-1L Milwaukee, Wis./Homestead 
 96 Dennell Wesley DL 6-1 310 Sr-2L Hastings, Fla./Menendez/Butler CC 
 98 Anthony Smith DL 5-10 325 Fr-RS Houston, Texas/Spring Westfield 
 
 
COACHING STAFF 
Head Coach  Kliff Kingsbury (First Season/Texas Tech) 
Co-Offensive Coordinator/Wide Receivers  Sonny Cumbie (Fourth Season/Texas Tech) 
Co-Offensive Coordinator/Inside Receivers  Eric Morris (First Season/Texas Tech)  
Defensive Coordinator  Matt Wallerstedt (First Season/Kansas State) 
Co-Defensive Coordinator/Outside Linebackers Mike Smith (First Season/Texas Tech) 
Cornerbacks  Kevin Curtis (First Season/Texas Tech) 
Safeties/Special Teams Coordinator  Trey Haverty (First Season/Texas Tech) 
Offensive Line  Lee Hays (First Season/Texas A&M Kingsville) 
Running Backs  Mike Jinks (First Season/Angelo State) 
Defensive Line  John Scott Jr. (First Season/Western Carolina) 
Head Strength and Conditioning  Chad Dennis (First Season/Texas) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2013 TEXAS TECH FOOTBALL ROSTER (ALPHABETICAL) 12/23/13 
 
 NO PLAYER POS HT WT YR-EX HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL/LAST SCHOOL 
 51 Demetrious Alston DL 6-3 260 So-TR Norcross, Ga./Norcross/Hutchinson CC 
 22 Jace Amaro TE 6-5 260 Jr-2L San Antonio, Texas/MacArthur 
 84 Zach Austin WR 6-0 170 Fr-HS Austin, Texas/Lake Travis 
 18 Micah Awe LB 6-0 210 So-1L Arlington, Texas/Summitt 
 32 Brandon Bagley DB 5-10 170 Jr-1L Los Angeles, Calif./Compton/College of Sequoias 
 19 Jalen Barnes DB 5-11 185 Fr-HS Port Arthur, Texas/Memorial 
 12 Zach Barnes LB 6-3 215 Fr-HS Loganville, Ga./Grayson 
 8 Collin Bowen QB 6-3 200 Fr-HS Amarillo, Texas/Randall 
 52 Parker Bradham DS 6-0 210 Fr-RS Aledo, Texas/Aledo 
 57 David Brenner DS 6-0 210 So-SQ Plano, Texas/Canyon Creek Christian Academy 
 16 Michael Brewer QB 6-1 185 So-1L Lake Travis, Texas/Lake Travis  
 65 Baylen Brown OL 6-4 305 Fr-HS San Antonio, Texas/O’Connor 
 1 Terrance Bullitt LB 6-3 220 Sr-3L Garland, Texas/Naaman Forest 
 54 Dartwan Bush DL 6-1 255 Sr-3L Clute, Texas/Brazoswood 
 48 Ryan Bustin K 5-11 180 Jr-1L Kilgore, Texas/Kilgore/Kilgore College 
 14 Dylan Cantrell WR 6-2 205 Fr-HS Whitehouse, Texas/Whitehouse 
 72 Beau Carpenter OL 6-6 285 Jr-2L Sulphur Springs, Texas/Sulphur Springs 
 62 Le’Raven Clark OL 6-5 320 So-1L Rockdale, Texas/Rockdale 
 9 Shawn Corker WR 6-1 190 Jr-2L Fort Lauderdale, Fla./Cardinal Gibbons 
 16 Dorian Crawford DB 6-2 200 Jr-TR San Diego, Calif./Scripps Ranch/Mt. San Antonio College 
 85 Jordan Davis WR 5-9 170 Jr-1L Arlington, Texas/Arlington/Southwestern Oklahoma State 
 2 Reginald Davis WR 6-0 190 Fr-RS Tenaha, Texas/Tenaha 
 35 Brandon DeFrance WR 5-11 185 Sr-SQ Colleyville, Texas/Heritage/SE Oklahoma State 
 19 Derreck Edwards WR 6-1 165 So-1L Brenham, Texas/Brenham 
 13 Sam Eguavoen LB 6-1 220 Jr-2L Garland, Texas/Lakeview Centennial 
 26 Ryan Erxleben P 6-1 190 Sr-3L Lake Travis, Texas/Lake Travis 
 37 Bobby Esiaba LB 6-0 205 So-SQ Houston, Texas/Dallastown PA 
 80 Grant Eubank WR 5-9 155 Fr-HS Wall, Texas/Wall 
 29 Olaoluwa Falemi DB 5-9 160 Sr-1L Carson, Calif./Banning/LA Harbor College 
 87 Aaron Fisher WR 6-2 200 Sr-3L Keller, Texas/Fossil Ridge 
 71 Rashad Fortenberry OL 6-5 285 Sr-1L Tylertown, Miss./Bowling Green/Mississippi Gulf Coast CC 
 8 Sadale Foster RB 5-7 185 Sr-1L Riverside, Calif./J.W. North/Riverside CC 
 45 Kramer Fyfe PK 5-8 165 Jr-1L Austin, Texas/Lake Travis 
 3 J.J. Gaines DB 5-10 180 So-1L Irving, Texas/Nimitz 
 11 Jakeem Grant WR 5-6 160 So-1L Mesquite, Texas/Mesquite Horn 
 40 Rodney Hall RB 5-10 245 So-TR Angleton, Texas/Angleton/Tyler JC 
 70 Cody Hayes OL 6-5 275 Fr-HS Fort Worth, Texas/Eastern Hills 
 28 Martin Hill DB 5-11 170 Jr-TR St. Louis, Mo./Lutheran North/Pierce CC 
 38 Summitt Hogue DB 5-11 195 So-1L Lubbock, Texas/Frenship 
 89 Jacob Hurla WR 6-3 190 Jr-TR Topeka, Kan./Seaman/Butler CC 
 91 Kerry Hyder DL 6-2 280 Sr-3L Austin, Texas/Lyndon B. Johnson 
 9 Branden Jackson LB 6-4 240 So-1L McKeesport, Pa./McKeesport 
 20 Tanner Jacobson DB 5-10 175 Fr-HS Southlake, Texas/Carroll 
 41 Malik Jenkins LB 6-2 205 Fr-HS Ennis, Texas/Ennis 
 24 Bruce Jones DB 5-7 180 Sr-1L Eastvale, Calif./Roosevelt/Riverside CC 
 75 Jared Kaster OL 6-3 275 So-1L Altair, Texas/Altair Rice 
 77 Trey Keenan OL 6-6 270 Fr-RS Argyle, Texas/Argyle 
 46 Chris Knighton DL 6-1 250 Sr-3L Longview, Texas/Longview 
 11 Jacarthy Mack LB 6-3 180 Fr-HS Lithonia, Ga./Martin Luther King 
 4 Bradley Marquez WR 5-11 200 Jr-2L Odessa, Texas/Odessa 
 4 Derrick Mays DB 5-11 175 Sr-3L Killeen, Texas/Shoemaker 
 66 Ryan Messer OL 6-4 275 Fr-HS Arlington, Texas/Nolan Catholic 
 24 Tyler Middleton RB 6-0 190 Jr-TR Midland, Texas/Midland/Navarro College 
 82 Brent Mitcham WR 5-8 185 Jr-SQ Houston, Texas/Cypress Creek 
 5 Gary Moore WR 6-5 220 Fr-HS Clarksville, Texas/Clarksville 
 56 Alfredo Morales OL 6-3 320 So-1L Arlington, Texas/Sam Houston 
 51 Tony Morales OL 6-3 315 So-SQ Arlington, Texas/Sam Houston 
 31 Justis Nelson DB 6-2 170 Fr-HS Mesquite, Texas/Dallas Christian 
 14 La’Darius Newbold DB 5-11 195 Fr-RS Lancaster, Texas/Lancaster 
 36 Thierry Nguema DB 5-10 160 Fr-RS Corona, Calif./Santiago 
 92 Bennett Ofor DL 6-3 255 Jr-TR Houston, Texas/Clearbrook/Midwestern State 
 33 Omar Ontiveros FB 6-1 245 Sr-2L Austin, Texas/Westlake 
 58 Josh Outlaw OL 6-3 290 Fr-HS Lithonia, Ga./Martin Luther King 
 17 Dee Paul DB 6-0 165 Fr-HS Munday, Texas/Munday 
 83 Brad Pearson WR 6-3 210 So-1L Lubbock, Texas/Monterey 
 94 Donte Phillips DL 6-2 280 So-1L Milwaukee, Wis./Homestead 
 3 D.J. Polite-Bray WR 6-1 175 Fr-HS Lithonia, Ga./Martin Luther King 
 63 James Polk OL 6-6 335 Jr-2L Houston, Texas/Alief Elsik 
 5 Tre’ Porter DB 6-0 205 Sr-3L Midwest City, Okla./Carl Albert 
 61 Emiliano Renteria OL 6-3 295 Fr-HS Lamesa, Texas/Lamesa 



 23 Jeremy Reynolds DB 5-9 170 So-1L Greensboro, N.C./Dudley 
 43 Jackson Richards DL 6-4 275 Jr-2L Southlake, Texas/Carroll 
 10 Pete Robertson LB 6-3 225 So-1L Longview, Texas/Longview 
 2 Andre Ross LB 6-3 220 So-TR Calvert, Texas/Calvert/Navarro College  
 50 Tyler Scalzi LB 6-4 225 Fr-RS Flower Mound, Texas/Flower Mound 
 98 Anthony Smith DL 5-10 325 Fr-RS Houston, Texas/Spring Westfield 
 7 Will Smith LB 6-3 220 Sr-1L Riverside, Calif./Notre Dame/Riverside CC 
 78 Blake Snider OL 6-6 255 So-TR Frisco, Texas/Legacy Christian/UTEP 
 30 Austin Stewart DB 6-0 205 Jr-1L Matthews, N.C./Butler/L.A. Pierce JC 
 42 Taylor Symmank K 6-2 185 So-SQ McKinney, Texas/McKinney Boyd/Southern Arkansas 
 29 Josh Talbott RB 6-0 200 Sr-SQ Trophy Club, Texas/Liberty Christian 
 79 Poet Thomas OL 6-5 335 Fr-HS Beverly Hills, Mich./Country Day 
 13 Carlos Thompson WR 5-9 175 Fr-HS Manvel, Texas/Manvel 
 18 Eric Ward WR 6-0 205 Sr-3L Wichita Falls, Texas/Rider 
 15 Keenon Ward DB 5-9 195 Fr-RS Snyder, Texas/Snyder 
 21 DeAndre Washington RB 5-8 190 So-1L Missouri City, Texas/T. Marshall 
 7 Davis Webb QB 6-4 195 Fr-HS Prosper, Texas/Prosper 
 49 Armond Weh-Weh RB 5-11 205 Fr-HS Sugar Land, Texas/Fort Bend Kempner 
 88 Hunter Weishuhn WR 6-5 230 Fr-HS Seminole, Texas/Seiminole 
 96 Dennell Wesley DL 6-1 310 Sr-2L Hastings, Fla./Menendez/Butler CC 
 28 Dominique Wheeler WR 6-1 185 Fr-RS Crockett, Texas/Crockett 
 74 Joey White OL 6-4 320 Jr-TR Wimberley, Texas/Wimberley/Sam Houston State 
 26 John White DB 5-10 200 So-SQ Bremond, Texas/Bremond 
 37 Quinton White RB 5-7 200 Fr-RS College Station, Texas/A&M Consolidated 
 34 Kenny Williams RB 5-9 225 Jr-2L Pflugerville, Texas/Hendrickson 
 6 Kris Williams LB 6-1 210 Fr-RS Dallas, Texas/Bryan Adams 
 86 Peyton Williams WR 6-1 180 Fr-TR Southlake, Texas/Carroll/Colorado 
 67 Matt Wilson OL 6-6 280 So-SQ Coldspring, Texas/Coldspring Oakhurst 
 27 Zach Winbush LB 6-1 215 Jr-2L Schertz, Texas/Clemens 
 39 Kahlee Woods LB 6-0 220 Fr-HS Sherman, Texas/Sherman 
 45 Caleb Woodward DB 6-0 200 Fr-HS Leander, Texas/Leander 
 
COACHING STAFF 
Head Coach  Kliff Kingsbury (First Season/Texas Tech) 
Co-Offensive Coordinator/Wide Receivers  Sonny Cumbie (Fourth Season/Texas Tech) 
Co-Offensive Coordinator/Inside Receivers  Eric Morris (First Season/Texas Tech)  
Defensive Coordinator  Matt Wallerstedt (First Season/Kansas State) 
Co-Defensive Coordinator/Outside Linebackers Mike Smith (First Season/Texas Tech) 
Cornerbacks  Kevin Curtis (First Season/Texas Tech) 
Safeties/Special Teams Coordinator  Trey Haverty (First Season/Texas Tech) 
Offensive Line  Lee Hays (First Season/Texas A&M Kingsville) 
Running Backs  Mike Jinks (First Season/Angelo State) 
Defensive Line  John Scott Jr. (First Season/Western Carolina) 
Head Strength and Conditioning  Chad Dennis (First Season/Texas) 


